
 

 

Standards Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 26 March 2014.   

 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
March 18 2014 
 
  

Councillor Jim Mallory Gill Butler   

Councillor Pauline Morrison Matthew Hill   

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye Hannah Le Vay   

Councillor Duwayne Brooks David Roper-Newman   

Councillor Julia Fletcher Cathy Sullivan   

Councillor Alan Hall Leslie Thomas   

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  

Councillor Helen Klier  

  

  

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday, 26 March 2014 
6.30 pm, Civic Suite  Lewisham Town Hall Catford SE6 4RU 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 (Tel: 020 8314 9365) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declaration of interests 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Annual Review of Complaints  Made Under the Council's 
Whistleblowing Policy 
 

9 - 26 

4.   Review of procedure for handling complaints of breach of member 
code of conduct 
 

27 - 41 

5.   Member Induction 2014 Code of Conduct 
 

42 - 51 

6.   Independent Person Appointments 
 

52 - 53 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\1\3\ai00008317\$ey2n0fyn.doc 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: March 26 2014 

 
 
 
 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
 the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types 
[...]
of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\1\3\ai00008317\$ey2n0fyn.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must not take part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’
[...]
317\$ey2n0fyn.doc 

 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 26 March 2014 

 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee , which was open to 
the press and public held on 21 November 2013 be confirmed and signed (copy attached). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE which was open to 
the press and public, held at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
on THURSDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2013 at 6:30 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Independent members:  David Roper-Newman, Cathy Sullivan and Leslie 
Thomas. 
 
Councillors Ami Ibitson, Stella Jeffrey, Helen Klier and Jim Mallory 
 
Apologies received from Obajimi Adefiranye, Pauline Morrison, Sam Owalabi-
Oluyole and Hannah Le Vay. 
 

Minute 
No. 

 Action 
 

1 MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7th May 2013 be 
approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None was declared. 
 

 

3 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
 
Peter Gadsdon, Head of Strategy and 
Performance , Customer Services, presented 
the report which provided an update on all 
stages of the Council’s complaints performance  
for 2012/13. A summary of the Independent 
Adjudicator’s  report and a summary of the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
review was also considered.   
 
It was noted that there has been a slight 
decrease in complaints overall however due to 
significant Government changes on welfare 
reform they may start to increase next year. 
 
It was noted that less than 2% of all complaints 
escalate to Stage 3 which are dealt with by the 
Independent Adjudicator. 

 

Page 6



Minute 
No. 

 Action 
 

RESOLVED     that the report be noted. 
 

4 COMPLIANCE WITH MEMBER CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

 

  
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and monitoring 
Officer presented the report and explained that 
the report provides information about the extent 
of compliance with the Member Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Committee’s attention was also drawn to 
the benchmarking data from other London 
Boroughs in relation to member complaints 
since 2010.  
 
It was suggested that there should be improved 
linkage on the Council’s web site in relation to 
the Council’s ethical framework as there was 
some difficulties in accessing the same. 
 
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
 

 

5 WORK PROGRAMME  
  

  
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring 
Officer presented the item and invited the 
Committee to comment. 
 
The Chair identified the need for ethical 
standards to be an integral part of members 
induction programme and the need to ensure 
that all members attend. 
 
There should also be further emphasis on the 
way members conduct themselves in public  
and especially on the use of social media. 
 
RESOLVED  that the Work Programme shown 

in paragraph 3.3 of the report be 
agreed.       

 

    
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be arranged 

Page 7



 
   The meeting ended at 8:15pm 

 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\1\3\ai00008319\$leh0oaym.doc 

 

  

Committee STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Item No  

Report Title ANNUAL REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

Ward  

Contributors HEAD OF LAW 

Class Open Date 26 March 2014 

 
1 Summary    

         
This report sets out the referrals made under the Council’s whistleblowing 
policy since the last annual review in May 2013 and invites the Committee to 
make any comments on whether the whistleblowing policy ought to be 
amended in any way. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the referrals under the Council's whistleblowing policy set out in this 

report and the action taken in relation to them. 
 

2.2 To consider whether any changes to the current whistleblowing procedure are 
appropriate.  

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 A copy of the Council’s current whistleblowing policy appears at Appendix 1. 

There has been a whistleblowing policy in place for several years and it has 
been reviewed by this Committee on an annual basis since 2000.   The 
purpose of the policy is to provide a means by which complaints of 
malpractice or wrongdoing can be raised by those who feel that other 
avenues for raising such issues are inappropriate, whether because they fear 
repercussions or for some other reason.  As members of the Committee will 
see, the policy confirms that so far as possible, those raising complaints under 
the whistleblowing policy will be treated confidentially.  Members will also note 
that complaints may be raised in relation to the actions of Councillors or 
employees. 

 
3.2 Referrals under the policy are made to the Head of Law as the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer.  Investigations are either conducted personally by the 
Head of Law or referred by her for investigation to another senior officer with a 
report back to her. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\1\3\ai00008319\$leh0oaym.doc 

 

  
4 Referrals Since April 2013 
 

There have been 6 referrals to the Head of Law
[...]
o a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. It 
must have regard to this duty in making decisions in relation to this report. 

 
12. Environmental Implications 
 

Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 
states that: ‘every public authority must, in exercising its functions, have 
regard, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those functions, to 
the purpose of conserving biodiversity’. No such implications have been 
identified in relation to the reductions proposals. 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\1\3\ai00008319\$leh0oaym.doc 

 

 
13. Integration with health 
 

Members are reminded that provisions under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 require local authorities in the exercise of their functions to have regard 
to the need to integrate their services with health. 

  
14. Conclusion  
     

Members are asked to note the referrals under the existing policy and to 
advise whether they are of the view that any changes ought to be made to the 
existing policy appearing at Appendix 1.  

 
 
For further information about this report please contact Kath Nicholson, Head of 
Law on 0208 314 7648 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 18



Whistleblowing Policy 

Contents 

Whistleblowing Policy ............................................................................................ 2 

The scope of the whistleblowing policy - The principles ..................................... 2 

What's covered? ............................................................................................ 2 

A supplement not a substitute ........................................................................ 3 

Service Managers/Directors ............................................................................ 3 

The Council's Complaints Procedures ............................................................ 3 

Local Councillors ...............................................................
[...]
nancial irregularity may also be made 

to reportfraud@lewisham.gov.uk or to the team’s 24 hour freephone Hotline on 0800 

0850119.  

Statutory Officers 

Page 22



 5 

In addition the officers who have particular responsibility for regulating the conduct of 

the Council and its activities. They are as follows:  

Chief Executive - Head of Paid Service  Barry Quirk ext 46444 

Responsible for overall management of the workforce.  

Executive Director for Resources  Janet Senior ext 48013 

Chief Finance Officer - The Council's officer with responsibility for the financial 

management, audit and financial probity of the Council.  

Head of Law - Monitoring Officer  Kath Nicholson ext 47648 

Dealing with advising on the probity and legality of the Council's decision making. 

The Head of Law, as Monitoring Officer, is the Council's Whistleblowing officer. 

Employees with serious concerns about Councillors should in the first instance raise 

them with the Head of Law.  

 

The Standards Committee 

The Council also has a Standards Committee made up of councillors and 

independent people. It is currently chaired by an independent person, Sally Hawkins. 

The role of the Standards Committee is to promote the highest standards of ethical 

conduct amongst members.  

 

In the First Place...  

People are primarily encouraged to use any and all of the mechanisms for raising 

concerns as set out above. For Councillors, public and staff it is likely that the 

majority of concerns will be dealt with by bringing the matter to the attention of 

management in the relevant Directorate. Such references are positively welcomed by 

the Council and once the issue is brought to light the manager will treat the complaint 

seriously, investigate it promptly and inform the complainant of the outcome. The 

investigation officer will be expected to interview both the individual raising the 

complaint and the person complained against, as well as any other individuals as 
[...]
me cases the issue will be referred 

for a management investigation, possibly by the Chief Executive or another officer 

nominated to act on his behalf. Allegations of fraud, corruption or financial irregularity 

will be referred to the Special Investigations Manager for investigation.  

In other cases however, it may not be appropriate to conduct any further enquiry at 

all. People are encouraged to raise genuine concerns and do not have to prove 

them. But understandably they do need to demonstrate that there is a sufficient basis 

for investigation. This initial consideration will allow the Council to decide on the 

appropriate method of enquiry and to ensure that resources are not wasted where 

investigation would be inappropriate.  

Unless the issue is raised anonymously then the whistleblowing officer will generally 

interview the whistleblower as part of this initial assessment. If the whistleblower 

requests that his or her identity remains confidential then all possible steps will be 

taken to respect that wish.  

If an investigation is to ensue then the whistleblower will be informed of the fact and 

given an estimate of the time by when the investigation will be completed. Normally 

Page 24



 7 

the investigation will be conducted within 28 days, though the time taken to conduct 

an enquiry will depend on the nature of the concern and its complexity. The 

whistleblower will be informed of the outcome and this will be noted in the register.  

In appropriate circumstances the Head of Law and/or the whistleblowing officer will 

prepare a report for the Council and for the Standards Committee dealing with the 

outcome of a particular investigation, the action taken to rectify the situation and 

prevent a recurrence.  

Each year the Head of Law will prepare for the Standards Committee a report dealing 

with the application of the whistleblowing policy in the previous year, and making 

suggestions where necessary for changes to impro
[...]
e initial complaints and whistleblowing procedures set out in this policy, 

any member of the public who wishes to make a complaint about the Council may 

contact one of the following organisations:  

Local Government Ombudsman - who receives and investigates complaints of mal-

administration against the Council. He can be contacted at 21 Queen Ann's Gate, 

London SW1H 9BU, telephone 020 7915 3210.  

The District Auditor - who investigates complaints of financial irregularity or 

unlawful expenditure leading to financial loss by the Council. To contact the District 

Auditor write to him at Millbank Tower, 4th Floor, Millbank Road, London SW1P 4QP. 

Telephone 020 7233 6400.  

 Further information about this whistleblowing policy can be obtained from 

Kath Nicholson ext. 47648 or Helen Glass ext. 49968. 

 

Page 26



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\3\AI00008320\$unlyfnga.doc  

 

  

Committee STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Item No  

Report Title REVIEW OF PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS OF BREACH 
OF THE MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

Ward  

Contributors HEAD OF LAW 

Class Open Date 26 March 2014 

 
1 Summary    

         
This report sets out the key features of the existing procedure for handling 
complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct (the Code), 
summarises how it has been applied and asks the Committee members 
whether they wish to amend the procedure. 

 
2 Purpose 
 

The purpose of the report is to ensure that the procedure for investigating 
complaints of breach of the Code is fit for purpose. 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee: 
 

3.1 note the contents of the procedure for handling complaints of breach of the 
Code: 

 
3.2 note how it has been applied to date: and 
 
3.3 consider whether any changes to the procedure are needed, and if so what. 
 
  
4 Background 
 
4.1 Prior to the implementation of the Localism Act 2011, the procedure for 

handling complaints of breach of the Code was largely prescribed in law, and
[...]
Page 29



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\3\AI00008320\$unlyfnga.doc  

 

 
5.5 The complainant referred an allegation to the M.O. about another member 

that referred to the action of, and messages sent by the member concerned in 
a private capacity whilst not on Council business.  The M.O. conducted very 
preliminary enquiries in order to be able to apply the criteria for initial 
assessment.  In the course of those preliminary enquiries, it transpired that 
the person with capacity to consent to the action and message had given it 
and so the basis for the complaint fell away.  The M.O. informed the 
complainant of this fact. 

 
6 Other authorities 
 
6.1 Officers have conducted some research into a sample of the procedures used 

elsewhere.  There is no set pattern and there is a wide range of practice.   
 For example, some authorities have introduced procedures that are very 

bureaucratic, and tantamount to an adversarial court hearing in all cases 
coming before the committee.  In others, the procedures appear to be ill 
defined and ad hoc. Some do not publicise their procedures 

 
6.2 A small number of authorities involve their Independent Person at the initial 

assessment stage in the decision whether to investigate.  This is not an 
approach which officers would recommend as it is open to the criticism that by 
forming an opinion at that early stage, (particularly if it is to proceed to 
investigate), the Independent Person cannot be truly independent if and when 
a Monitoring Officer report is submitted for their review.  For this reason it is 
not proposed that this be adopted in Lewisham. 

 
6.3 Officers are of the view that the procedure in Lewisham seems generally to 

strike the right balance. The principles underlying the procedure in Lewisham 
are that it be fair, simple, flexible and easily understood by all involved in it. 
Officers would advise against a more rigid or complicated procedure which is 
not only likely to be more cumbersome, but also resource intensive. That said 
there is no room for complacency and there are a number of areas in which 
the committee is invited to consider whether amendment might be 
appropriate.  

 
 
7 Suggestions for possible amendment to the procedure 
 
7.1 Currently, there is no reference in the procedure to the standard of proof 

required for a finding of breach of the code to be made out.  Though the 
standard would clearly be on a balance of probabilities (as opposed to beyond 
reasonable doubt as in criminal cases) this may not be understood by 
everybody involved in the process. It is suggested that it would be a useful 
addition to make the procedure clearer to everybody.  If this is accepted, the 
procedure could be amended as set out in Appendix 2 at para 15 

 
7.2 It would also focus the mind of those involved in the process if more time 

limits were explicit in the procedure for steps in the process. Whilst it is 
important to allow flexibility where investigation is protracted or where 

Page 30



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\3\AI00008320\$unlyfnga.doc  

 

circumstances are particularly complicated, it might be sensible to provide 
timings that normally apply, so that if possible, slippage can be avoided. If the 
committee endorses this approach then the procedure could be amended as 
set out in Appendix 2 paragraph 3 and 15.  

 
7.3 It is not explicit in the procedure that the Sub-Committee may make   

recommendations for other action, despite the fact that they make no finding 
of breach, as in Case A.  Clearly in some cases, though member action may 
be ill-advised, it may fall short of a formal breach of the Code.  In such 
circumstances, it would be sensible for there to be no doubt that it is within the 
Sub-Committee’s powers to require other action (e.g. training, changes to 
procedures) despite not making any finding of breach.  Were the committee to 
consider this appropriate, the amendments set out in Schedule 2 Paragraph 
18  could be made. 

 
7.4 Apart from the changes referred to in paragraphs 7.1 – 7.3 above, officers 

suggest that because experience of use of the procedure is limited because 
there has not been a lot of referrals under the procedure, and to date 
particular problems have not emerged, that members of the Committee might 
want to bring this matter back for review in 12-18 months to see whether 
significant amendments are required at that stage  
 

8. Financial Implications    
 

There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
   
9.  Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The arrangements for handling complaints of breach of the Code are 

consistent with the duties and powers in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
9.2 It is noteworthy that for breaches of the Code which do not relate to those for 

which prosecution is a sanction, there are no special sanctions available to 
the Council or its Standards Committee.  They will be limited to censure, 
publicity, and in very limited circumstances certain other actions. 

 
9.3 Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights incorporated into 

national law by the Human Rights Act 1998 enshrines the right to a fair 
hearing.  Officers advise that this requirement is met by the  procedure for 
handling allegations of breach as it stands which also fulfils the requirement 
for any hearing to comply with he rules of natural justice.  If amendments are 
made as set out in Appendix 2, this would remain the case. 
 

9.4. Members are reminded of their duty under the public sector equality duty set 
out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination and promote good relations between those with 
protected characteristics and those without such characteristics.  Officers 
have not identified any specific equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
10. Crime and Disorder Implications 

Page 31



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\3\AI00008320\$unlyfnga.
[...]
newspaper.  
It may also recommend that a member in breach undergo training, or that 

Council processes be amended. 

 

Other Action 

Page 40



 
18) In circumstances where no formal finding of breach is made, but the 

Committee considers it appropriate, the Sub-Committee may still recommend 
other action which falls short of a sanction (for example, that a member 
undergo training, or that Council procedures be amended). 

Page 41



 

 

Standards Committee 

Title Member Induction 2014: Code of Conduct 

Contributor Head of Law  Item.  

Class Part 1 (Open) 26 March 2014 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To provide the Standards Committee with an overview of the plans for Member 
Induction, and specifically in relation to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

2. Summary 
 

2.1 After an election, a programme of induction for members is implemented to 
ensure that all members are fully aware of the various roles and responsibilities 
they now have, and also of the legal and constitutional framework guiding their 
role. An induction programme also provides practical support and training for 
members in the various statutory and community roles they will undertake. 

 
2.2 Every effort is made to ensure the programme of induction is comprehensive and 

engaging and that members are provided with extensive access to information 
and training. All sessions are scheduled to ensure maximum attendance. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the approach outlined in this report; 

• note the draft induction programme at Appendix A; 

• provide any comments on the plans for the delivery of the member induction 
programme, specifically in relation to the Code of Conduct 
 

 
4. Member Induction 2014 -2015 

 
4.1 The plans for member induction build upon the programme delivered in 2010, and 

member and officer feedback on member development over the last 4 years. In 
September 2013, the Cross Party Member Development Steering Group 
considered and
[...]
l roll in December 2015 

• The competing demands of the Mayoral, Local and European elections. 

• Considerable potential for voter confusion 
 

6.   Next Steps 
 

a) Continue with local data matching and identify other potential local databases  
b) Develop and implement an IER engagement plan  
c) Conduct live run and local data matching in July 2014 
d) Confirm registrations of “passported” electors in July 2014 (estimated to be 

approximately 143,000) 
e) For non passported electors conduct targeted canvass and registration initiative, post 

July 2014  

Page 51



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

INDEPENDENT PERSON APPOINTMENTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.   
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

HEAD OF LAW 

Class 
 

Part 1 – For Information Date: 26 March 2014 

 

As the Committee will recall under changes introduced by the Localism Act 2011 

there is a requirement for local authorities to appoint at least one independent 

person  whose views  are to be sought and then taken into account  by the authority 

before it makes a decision on an allegation that has been investigated. 

 

The Committee is asked to note that Erica Pinnear and Wendy Innes have been 

appointed to act as Independent Person to assist the Council in the investigation of 

complaints  under the Council’s Member Code of Conduct. Brief details of the 

Independent Persons appear below. 

 

Erica Pinnear 

 

Erica lives in Bromley and has a B.A. Certificate in Education from Goldsmiths as 

well as an MBA in Education from London South Bank University.  She held various 

teaching posts in Bromley for 25 years before being appointed to the position of 

head teacher at Prendergast School in 1998, a position she held until 2008 when 

she was appointed as Executive Headteacher.  Though working in Lewisham for the 

last 15 years, she never been a Lewisham Council employee. Throughout her 

professional life she has conducted a number of sensitive investigative and 

disciplinary procedures and hearings.  She also served on the Council of Queen 

Mary College of London University.  Having retired recently, she serves as a Chair of 

Governors at a Lewisham primary School.  Erica has been granted the Freedom of 

Lewisham. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 52



Wendy Innes 

 

Wendy is based in Newcastle upon Tyne.  She has an M.A. in Swedish Studies and 

is a solicitor with extensive experience of  advising North Tyneside Council where 

she was employed for 17 years until 2013, most recently as head of the legal service 

and deputy monitoring officer there.  Before that she worked for 5 years in a 

commercial legal firm. North Tyneside operates a directly elected mayoral system 

like Lewisham and Wendy is very familiar with the new ethical framework under the 

Localism Act, has conducted two independent investigations into allegations of 

breach of the Member Code of conduct in North Tyneside and presented reports 

about the investigations to their Standards Committee.  

Page 53


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 21 11 13

	3 Annual Review of Complaints  Made Under the Council's Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 1 - WhistleblowingPolicy

	4 Review of procedure for handling complaints of breach of member code of conduct
	Appendix 1 - Procedure for handling complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Procedure for handling complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct

	5 Member Induction 2014 Code of Conduct
	Appendix C IER

	6 Independent Person Appointments



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory (Chair), Pauline Morrison (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Julia Fletcher, Alan Hall, Ami Ibitson, Stella Jeffrey and Helen Klier. 
 
Independent members:  David Roper-Newman and Cathy Sullivan. 
 
Apologies received from Gill Butler, Leslie Thomas and Hannah Le Vay. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that Leslie Thomas, Independent  
Member was appointed as Queen’s Counsel in the most recent round of appointments by  
the Lord Chancellor. The Committee wished for its congratulations to Leslie to be formally  
recorded and  for this to be relayed to Leslie Thomas Q.C. 
 
 
21. Declaration of interests 

 
David Roper-Newman declared a personal interest in Item 5. 
 

22. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that subject to an amendment to record that Councillor Julia  
Fletcher submitted her apologies, the minutes of the meeting held on 21  
November 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

23. Annual Review of Complaints  Made Under the Council's Whistleblowing 
Policy 
 
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer introduced the report and  
explained that there had been six referrals since the last report considered by  
the Standards Committee. The nature of the complaints were broad ranging  
and Kath Nicholson explained that on receipt of whistleblowing complaints  
she seeks to have matters resolved in the most appropriate manner. 
 
In response to an enquiry as to the position where the whistleblower may be  
maliciously motivated, Kath Nicholson explained that she will always arrange  
for an investigation to be undertaken where there appears to be a reasonable  
cause for concern and that the whistleblower’s motive in the raising of a  
complaint is irrelevant. 
 
It was further suggested that in future the review report should include some  
feedback from complainants on the application of the policy and their  
satisfaction with the process.  
 
It was noted that the Policy required minor amendments to reflect the  
Committee is no longer chaired by an independent person and to remove the  
references to the District Auditor. 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the referrals under the Councils’ Whistleblowing Policy as  



 

 

 

2 

set out in the report and reported to the Committee and to agree the proposed  
amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

24. Review of procedure for handling complaints of breach of member code of 
conduct 
 
Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer presented the report and  
explained that the report provides information about the procedure for  
handling complaints of a breach of the Member Code of Conduct, its  
application to date and to consider whether any changes were required to the  
current procedures. 
 
It was explained that the procedures were to be flexible, fair and as  
uncomplicated as possible.  Kath Nicholson also gave a brief review of the  
three allegations considered under the procedures.  
 
The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the research undertaken into a  
sample of the procedures used in other local authorities.  
 
Proposed revisions to the procedures were appended to the report at  
Appendix 2. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and to agree the changes as set out in  
Appendix 2. 
 

25. Member Induction 2014 Code of Conduct 
 
Salena Mulhere, Overview and Scrutiny Team Manager, presented the item  
and provided an overview of the draft member induction programme proposed  
following the elections in May.  
 
The Chair identified the need for ethical standards to be an integral part of  
members induction programme and for strategies to be in place to ensure that  
all members receive appropriate training and support. 
 
There was wide ranging discussions in relation to encouraging member  
attendance at training sessions and various potential strategies to enhance  
member development and training; ranging from 1:1 training, mentoring,  
online training, joint training with other boroughs, and the influence of political  
groups in such matters. 
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted and that political groups be urged to  
ensure member attendance at training. 
 

26. Independent Person Appointments 
 
The Committee was requested to note the appointment of Erica Pienaar and  
Wendy Innes to act as Independent Person to assist the Council in the  
investigation of complaints under the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

 

 

3 

 
The meeting ended at 8:10pm. 
 


